

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA**

JAVAN “J.D.” and HOLLY MESNARD,
husband and wife,

Petitioners,

v.

HONORABLE THEODORE CAMPAGNOLO,

Respondent,

DONALD M. SHOOTER,

Respondent-Real Party-In-Interest.

No. CV-20-0209-PR

Court of Appeals (Div. One)
No. 1 CA-SA-20-0125

Maricopa County
Superior Court
Case No. CV2019-050782

**RESPONDENT-REAL PARTY-IN-INTEREST DONALD M.
SHOOTER’S OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REVIEW
OF DECLINED JURISDICTION OF SPECIAL ACTION**

NESENOFF & MILTENBERG, LLP

Philip A. Byler, Esq. (pro hac vice)

E-Mail: pbyler@nmlplaw.com

Andrew T. Miltenberg, Esq. (pro hac vice)

E-Mail: amiltenberg@nmlplaw.com

Stuart Bernstein, Esq. (pro hac vice)

E-Mail: sbernstein@nmlplaw.com

363 Seventh Avenue - Fifth Floor

New York, New York 10001

212.736.4500

HORNE SLATON, PLLC

Thomas C. Horne, Esq.

E-Mail: home@horneslaton.com

6720 N. Scottsdale Road, Suite 285

Scottsdale, Arizona 85253

Attorneys for Respondent-Real Party-In-Interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
INTRODUCTION	1
SPECIAL ACTION JURISDICTION.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
THE PLEADED FACTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. LEGISLATIVE IMMUNITY DOES NOT APPLY TO MESNARD’S EDITING OF THE SHERMAN & HOWARD REPORT.....	9
II. LEGISLATIVE IMMUNITY DOES NOT APPLY TO MESNARD’S PRESS RELEASE	12
A. <i>Brewster</i> : Political Tasks Versus Legislative Tasks.....	12
B. Inapposite Cases Relied Upon In The Petition.....	13
1. <i>Barr v. Mateo</i>	13
2. <i>Abercrombie v. McClung</i>	14
3. <i>State ex rel. Oklahoma Bar Ass'n v. Nix</i>	15
III. THE NOTICE OF CLAIM ISSUE WAS NOT FOR A SPECIAL ACTION.....	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abercrombie v. McClung</i> , 55 Haw. 593, 525 P.2d 594 (Haw. Sup. Ct. 1974)...	14-15
<i>Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n v. Fields</i> , 206 Ariz. 130, 75 P.3d 1088 (Ct. App. 2003).....	10
<i>Backus v. Arizona</i> , 220 Ariz. 101, 203 P.3d 499 (2009)	16
<i>Barr v. Mateo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	13-14
<i>Cullen v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 218 Ariz. 417, 419, 189 P.3d 344, 346 (2008).....	1
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	9
<i>Goddard v. Fields</i> , 214 Ariz. 175, 150 P.3d 262 (Ct. App. 2007)	14
<i>Sanchez v. Coxon</i> , 175 Ariz. 93, 854 P.2d 126 (1993).....	10-11
<i>State ex rel. Oklahoma Bar Ass’n v. Nix</i> , 1956 OK 95, 295 P.2d 286 (1956)	15
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	8-9
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	12
 <u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules</u>	
Arizona Revised Statutes, § 12-120.21(A)(4)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8
Rule 3, Arizona Special Actions Rules of Procedures.....	2, 3, 4, 11, 13, 15, 16
Rule 12, Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure	15-16

Other Authorities

Arizona Legislative Manual, pp. 26-27 (2003).....10

State Bar Committee Note to Rule 3, Arizona Special
Actions Rules of Procedures.....3
